THE

MASTERPIECE
OF NATURE

The Evolution and
- (Genetics of Sexuality



Sex represents the most important challenge
to the modern theory of evolution. In the
first instance, it was long assumed that it
evolved, not as the result of the normal
Darwinian process of natural selection, but
through competition between populations or
species, an hypothesis elsewhere almost
universally discredited. Secondly, attempts
to develop a Darwinian theory of sex were
‘hampered by the realisation that sexual
reproduction usually implies an enormous
reduction in fitness because sexual femalés
transmit genetic material only about half as
fast as asexual females.

This book attempts to resolve this dilemma.
After discussing the nature of sex and its
consequences for the individual and for the
population, the various theories of sex,
including two recent and unfamiliar hypotheses
are reviewed. Since the value of these theories
is held to reside wholly in their ability to
predict the patterns of sexuality observed in
nature, the next section of the book is an
extensive review of the circumstances in
which sexuality is attenuated or lost through-
out the animal kingdom, and these facts are
then used to weigh up the merits of the rival
theories.

The final section of the book deals with
other major features of genetic systems,
especially self-fertilization, genetic recombin-
ation, gamete dimorphism and the alternation
of generations, It attempts to ascribe function
to these all-pervasive phenomena, which in the
past have all too often been taken for granted.

This book has important implications for
all those researching in the areas of genetics,
ecology and evolutionary biology.

Graham Bell is Associate Professor of
Biology at McGill University, Montreal.



CROOM HEIM APPLIED BIOLOGY
SERIES :
Edited by Peter J. Baron, Bsc. Hons, PhD

CONTENTS

List of Figures

List of Tables

Preface and Acknowledgements

1. The Paradox of Sexuality

2. Theories of Sex

3. Parthenogenesis and Vegetative
Reproduction in Multicellular Animals

4. A Comparative and Experimental Critique
of the Theories

5. Epiphenomena of Sexuality

6. Metagenetics

Glossary of Terms

Bibliography

Taxonomic Index

Author Index

Subject Index

TOMTINT /N OFf 7 7 A ry e~ -



THE MASTERPIECE OF NATURE

THE EVOLUTION AND GENETICS OF SEXUALITY

GRAHAM BELL

CROOM HELM
London & Canberra



THE MASTERPIECE OF NATURE

... the larger and more perfect animals are now propagated by sexual
reproduction only, which seems to have been the chef d’oeuvre, or capital
work of nature . . .

— Erasmus Darwin (1803) The Temple of Nature; or, the Origin of Sobz'ety.
J. Johnson, London. (Additional Notes, p. 36 of first edition.)

The formation of the organs of sexual generation . . . seems the chef d’oeuvre,
the master-piece of nature . . .

— Erasmus Darwin (1803) Zoonomia; or, the Laws of Organic Life. Thomas
and Andrews, Boston. (Sect. XXXIX 5.2, p. 404 of second American, from
third London, edition.)



CROOM HELM APPLIED BIOLOGY SERIES
Edited by Peter J. Baron, BSc. Hons, PhD

NUTRITION AND DISEASE
Edited by R. J. Jarrett

THE NATURE OF ENZYMOLOGY
R. L. Foster

NUTRITION AND FOOD PROCESSING
H. G. Muller and G. Tobin



The Flight of the Sparrow

1862 ‘We do not even in the least know the final cause of sexuality;
why new beings should be produced by the union of the two
sexual elements, instead of by a process of parthenogenesis . . .
The whole subject is as yet hidden in darkness’.

— C. R. Darwin
J. Proc. Linn. Soc. (Botany) 6, 77-96

1889 ‘... the part that amphigony has to play in nature . . . is
not only important, but is of the very highest imaginable
importance.’

— A. Weismann
Essays on Heredity, p. 281

1932 ‘... genetics has finally solved the age-old problem of the
reason for the existence . . . of sexuality and sex . . .

— H. J. Muller
Amer. Natur. 66, 118-38

1975 ‘The main work of providing a workable theoretical structure
for understanding the enormous diversity of life cycles remains
to be done.’

— G. C. Williams
Sex and Evolution, p. 119

1976 ‘One is left with the feeling that some essential feature of the
situation is being overlooked.’

— J. Maynard Smith
J. Theoret. Biol. 63, 245-58



© 1982 Graham Bell
Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John’s Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Bell, Graham
The masterpiece of nature.
1. Sex (Biology)
2. Evolution
I. Title
574.1°66 QH481

ISBN 0-85664-753-5

Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King’s Lynn



Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King’s Lynn



CONTENTS

List of Figures
List of Tables
Preface and Acknowledgements

1. The Paradox of Sexuality

Introduction

1.1 Sex, Gender and Reproduction

1.2 Modes of Reproduction
1.2.1 Reproduction without Sex
1.2.2 Sexual Reproduction

1.3 Population Consequences of Sexuality
1.3.1 Individuals and Populations
1.3.2 Genotypic Diversity
1.3.3 Heterozygosity

1.4 Individual Consequences of Sexuality

1.5 The Cost of Sex

1.6 Paradox of Sexuality

2. Theories of Sex
2.1 A Scientific Method. (1) Hypotheses
2.2 The Role of History in the Evolution of Sex
2.3 The Vicar of Bray
2.4 The Ratchet
2.5 The Best-man Hypothesis
2.6 The Hitch-hiker
2.7 The Tangled Bank
2.8 The Red Queen
2.9 Two Taxonomies

3. Parthenogenesis and Vegetative Reproduction in Multicellular Animals
Introduction
3.1 Porifera (Parazoa)
3.2 Mesozoa (Agnotozoa)
3.3 Monoblastozoa
34 Coelenterata (Cnidaria)
3.5 Ctenophora
3.6 Platyhelminthes

19
19
19
27
34
39
45
45
47
54
57
62
77

79
79
84
91
101
104
122
127
143
157

160
160
162
168
169
169
186
188



Contents

3.7 Gnathostomulida
3.8 Rhynchocoela (Nemertinea)
3.9 Acanthocephala

3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
3.22
3.23
3.24
3.25
3.26
3.27
3.28
3.29
3.30
3.31
3.32

Rotifera (Rotatoria)

Gastrotricha

Kinorhyncha

Priapuloidea (Priapulida)

Nematoda (Nemata)

Gordiacea (Nematomorpha)
Endoprocta (Entoprocta, Calyssozoa, Kamptozoa)
Bryozoa (Ectoprocta, Polyzoa)
Phoronida (Phoronidea)

Brachiopoda

Mollusca

Sipunculoidea (Sipunculida, Sipuncula)
Echiuroidea (Echiura)

Myzostomida

Annelida

Tardigrada

Pentastomida

Onychophora

Arthropoda: Chelicerata

Arthropoda: Crustacea Branchiopoda
Arthropoda: Crustacea non-Branchiopoda
Arthropoda: Myriapoda

Arthropoda: Insecta

3.32.1 Thelytoky

3.32.2 Other Mechanisms of Parthenogenesis
3.32.3 Cyclical Parthenogenesis

3.32.4 Ploidy and Reproductive Isolation
3.32.5 Geographical Parthenogenesis

3.32.6 Ecological Parthenogenesis

3.33
3.34
3.35
3.36
3.37
3.38
3.39

Chaetognatha
Pogonophora
Echinodermata
Hemichordata

Tunicata (Urochordata)
Cephalochordata (Acrania)
Vertebrata

. A Comparative and Experimental Critique of the Theories

4.1 A Scientific Method. (2) Comparisons

4.2 Group Selection, Historicity and the Balance Hypothesis
4.2.1 Origins and Antiquity of Parthenogenetic Animals

194
194
195
195
200
201
210
210
216
216
217
221
221
222
226
227
227
227
234
237
237
237
239
249
266
270
270
295
296
299
301
311
317
318
318
319
321
324
324

332
332
336
337



Contents

4.2.2 Heritable Variation in the Mode of Reproduction 339

4.2.3 The Rate of Evolution in Parthenogenetic Animals 345

4.2.4 Conclusions 348

4.3 Sex in Space and Time 349
4.3.1 The Axiomatic Bases of the Rival Hypotheses 350

4.3.2 The Method of Prediction 358

4.3.3 The Ecology of Obligate Sexuality 359

4.3.4 The Ecology of Intermittent Sexuality 365

4.3.5 The Elicitation of Sex in the Laboratory 370

4.3.6 Dispersal and Dormancy 371

4.3.7 Conclusions 377

4.4 The Red Queen 378
4.4.1 The Lives of Symbionts 379

4.4.2 Life in Extreme Environments 383

4.4.3 Conclusions 385

4.5 The Group Effect 385
4.6 The Function of Sex 388

5. Epiphenomena of Sexuality 393
5.1 Automixis 393
5.2 Recombination 406
5.2.1 The Historical Hypothesis 408

5.2.2 The Balance Hypothesis 409

5.2.3 Correlates of Recombination 411

5.2.4 Chromosome Number 424

5.2.5 Mutation 436

5.2.6 Mendel’s First Law 438

5.3 Alternation of Generations 442
54 Gamete Dimorphism 480

6. Metagenetics 498
Glossary of Terms 501
Bibliography 514
Taxonomic Index 594
Author Index 614

Subject Index 625



For my father



FIGURES

1.1

1.2

13

14

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15
2.16

2.17
2.18

Mixis and its Place in the Life Cycle of Some Common
Freshwater Animals

Mean Heterozygosity Per Locus Per Individual Among Insects
with Different Breeding Systems and Ploidies

Frequency of Heterozygotes in Diploid Amphimictic and
Triploid Automictic Lumbricillus lineatus

A Speculative Mapping of Genetic Systems According to

Their Effects on Genotypic Diversity and Heterozygosity

Two Schemes for the Origin of Sex

Maynard Smith’s Scheme for the Origin of Sex

The Vicar of Bray

Maynard Smith’s Model of the Vicar of Bray

Muller’s Ratchet

The Best Man

A Runt Model with Complete Truncation

A Runt Model with Incomplete Truncation

The Hitch-hiker

The Frequency of Sexual Individuals after 200 Generations

in a Simple Deterministic Model of the Tangled Bank, as a
Function of the Diversity of Competing Asexual Individuals
The Frequency of Sexual Individuals after 200 Generations in
a Simple Deterministic Model of the Tangled Bank, as a
Function of their Diversity when They are Competing with a
Single Clone

A Contour Sketch of the Equilibrium Frequency of Sexual
Individuals Competing with a Single Clone, when Both the Cost
of Sex and the Competition Coefficient are Allowed to Vary in
a Simple Deterministic Model of the Tangled Bank

A Tangled-bank Model in which Asexual Individuals are
Completely Eliminated by Imperfect Competition and Sampling
Error in a Finite Population

The Relationship Between Genotypic Diversity and the Strength
of the Tangled-bank Effect

The Red Queen

The Instability of a Simple Genetic Model of the Predator-Prey
Interaction

Sketch of the Dynamics of Gene Frequency

Phase Diagrams to Ilustrate the Evolution of a Two-Locus Genetic
System with Time-lagged Frequency-dependent Fitnesses

21

55

58

59
87
88
94
97
102
105
119
120
124

133

134

135

137

140
144

148
150

153



2.19
2.20
3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5
4.1
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12

6.1

The Outcome of Competition Between Alleles Coding for
Different Rates of Recombination

Relationship Between the Length of the Time Lag and the
Average Rate of Recombination Between the Two Fitness Loci
at Equilibrium Under Natural Selection

Abundance and Intensity of Sexual Reproduction in Cladocerans
Distribution of Amphimictic and Parthenogenetic Species
Between Genera of North American Ostracods

Latitudinal Trend in the Frequency of Males in European
Populations of the Isopod Trichoniscus pusillus

Distribution of Thelytokous and Amphimictic Populations of
the Millipede Nemasoma varicorne

Distribution of Apomictic and Amphimictic Races of the
European Weevil Otiorrhynchus dubius

Logical Scheme for Testing Theories of Sex

Dynamics of Competition Between Automixis and Apomixis
Relationship Between Recombination Index and Chromosome
Number

Chiasma Frequency and Climate in Myrmeleotettix maculatus
Chiasma Frequency in Oogenesis and Spermatogenesis
Correlation Structure of Chromosome Number and Leading
Morphological Variables in North American Species of Carex
Life Cycles

Gamete Competition and the Site of Meiosis

Chiasma Frequency and Gamete Redundancy

Logic of Selection Scheme for Gamete Dimorphism
Conditions for the Evolution of Pseudoanisogamety

Highly Speculative Mapping of Gamete Dimorphism in Various
Taxa of Free-living Gametogamous Algae and Protozoans
Interpretation of a More Realistic Description of Zygote
Survival

Metagenetics

Figures

154

156
255

260
267
269

307
389
395

417
418
424

434
444
447
479
481
485

487

489
499



TABLES

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
2.1

22

23
3.1
3.2
33
34

3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8

39

3.10

3.11
3.12

3.13
3.14

3.15
3.16

3.17
3.18

Modes of Reproduction in Animals

Genotypic Diversity in Samples of Parthenogenetic Insects
Model of a Diploid Hermaphroditic Organism

Consequences of Apomixis, Automixis and Amphimixis
Results of an Experiment Using a Stochastic Four-Locus MT
Model to Test the Validity of the Tangled-bank Hypothesis, with
16 (Two Replicates), Four or One Clones Initially

Simple Model of a Predator-Prey Interaction, with Single-Locus
Haploid Genetics and Constant Coefficients of Interaction whose
Effect is Linear on Gene Frequency

Fitness in Simplest-case Model

Reproduction in Freshwater Monogonont Rotifers
Parthenogenesis and Autogamy in Nematodes

Proportion of Aphallic Individuals, Presumed to be Self-
fertilizing, in Large Collections of Bulinus contortus from
Different Regions

Relationship Between Ploidy and Reproductive Mode in
Enchytraeids and Lumbricids

Relationship Between Ploidy and Morphology in Lumbricids
Confirmed and Probable Instances of Parthenogenesis Among
Tardigrades

Parthenogenesis in Acari

Reproductive Periodicity in some Genera of North-temperate
Freshwater Cladocerans

Mode of Reproduction in some Genera of North-temperate
Freshwater Ostracods

Distribution of Males Between Samples of Marine and Freshwater
Ostracoda Podocopa

Habitats of Free-living North American Freshwater Ostracods
Habitats of an Amphimictic Genus, Cyclocypris, and a
Parthenogenetic Genus, Eucypris

Habitats and Genetic Systems of Illinois Ostracods

Latitudinal Variation in the Occurrence of Males in Free-living
North American Ostracods

Thelytoky in Insects

Parthenogenesis in Insects, other than or Supplemental to
Thelytoky

Mechanisms of Thelytoky among Insects

Geographical Parthenogenesis in Insects

36
S0
65
77

142

145
149
202
212

226

234
235

236
240

250

256

262
263

264
264

266
272

290
292
302



3.19
3.20

3.21

3.22

4.1

4.2

4.3

44
4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

5.3
54

5.5
5.6

5.7

5.8

59

Geographical Parthenogenesis in European Curculionidae
Geographical Parthenogenesis in Coccids. (a) Latitude.

(b) Mainland and Island Distribution. (c) Occurrence on
Extremely Isolated Islands

Reproduction in Calligrapha (Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae)
Performance of Self-fertilized and Cross-fertilized Progeny of
Botryllus schlosseri

Relationship Between Size of Genus and Proportion of
Parthenogenetic Species in North American Freshwater
Ostracods. (a) Tabulation of all Genera According to the
Number of Species Per Genus. (b) Two-by-two Contingency
Table for Large and Small Genera

Relationship Between Size of Taxon and Proportion of
Parthenogenetic Species in Diaspidid Coccids. (a) Tabulation
of Species by Genus. (b) Tabulation of Species by Tribe
Relationship Between Size of Taxon and Proportion of
Acyclic Species in North American Cladocerans. (a) Tabulation
of Species Within Families. (b) Pooled Data for Large and
Small Families. (c) Tabulation of Species Within Genera
Digest of Parthenogenesis and Ploidy in Higher Animals
Modes of Reproduction in Freshwater and Marine Fauna
Major Taxa of Freshwater Invertebrates Collected by an
Undergraduate Class at Mont St Hilaire, Québec

Comparison of Modes of Reproduction Within and Between
Local Habitats in Heterogonic Animals with an Actively
Dispersing Stage

-Comparison of Modes of Reproduction Within and Between

Growing Seasons in Heterogonic Animals which have a
Dormant Stage

Taxonomic Distribution of Cytologically Confirmed Instances
of Obligate and Cyclical Thelytoky

Values of the Recombination Index in a Variety of Plants and
Animals

Synopsis of Achiasmate Meiosis in Animals

Search for Direct Correlations Between Chromosome Number
and Habitat Description in Carex

Chromosome Number and Morphology in Carex

Analysis of Cox and Gibson’s Experiment Measuring the Fitness
of Mutator Genes in Chemostat Populations of E. coli

A Digest of Modes of Reproduction in some Lower
Eukaryotes

Relationship Between Vegetative Development and the Site of
Meiosis

Relationship Between Habitat and Site of Meiosis

Tables

308

309

315

323

340

341

342
354
360

362

374

375

400

414
420

428
430

438

450

471
471



