THE MASTERPIECE OF NATURE

The Evolution and Genetics of Sexuality GRAHAM BELL

Sex represents the most important challenge to the modern theory of evolution. In the first instance, it was long assumed that it evolved, not as the result of the normal Darwinian process of natural selection, but through competition between populations or species, an hypothesis elsewhere almost universally discredited. Secondly, attempts to develop a Darwinian theory of sex were hampered by the realisation that sexual reproduction usually implies an enormous reduction in fitness because sexual females transmit genetic material only about half as fast as asexual females.

This book attempts to resolve this dilemma. After discussing the nature of sex and its consequences for the individual and for the population, the various theories of sex, including two recent and unfamiliar hypotheses are reviewed. Since the value of these theories is held to reside wholly in their ability to predict the patterns of sexuality observed in nature, the next section of the book is an extensive review of the circumstances in which sexuality is attenuated or lost throughout the animal kingdom, and these facts are then used to weigh up the merits of the rival theories.

The final section of the book deals with other major features of genetic systems, especially self-fertilization, genetic recombination, gamete dimorphism and the alternation of generations. It attempts to ascribe function to these all-pervasive phenomena, which in the past have all too often been taken for granted.

This book has important implications for all those researching in the areas of genetics, ecology and evolutionary biology,

Graham Bell is Associate Professor of Biology at McGill University, Montreal.

CROOM HELM APPLIED BIOLOGY SERIES Edited by Peter J. Baron, Bsc. Hons, PhD

CONTENTS

List of Figures
List of Tables
Preface and Acknowledgements

- 1. The Paradox of Sexuality
- 2. Theories of Sex
- 3. Parthenogenesis and Vegetative Reproduction in Multicellular Animals
- 4. A Comparative and Experimental Critique of the Theories
- 5. Epiphenomena of Sexuality
- 6. Metagenetics
 Glossary of Terms
 Bibliography
 Taxonomic Index
 Author Index
 Subject Index

THE MASTERPIECE OF NATURE

THE EVOLUTION AND GENETICS OF SEXUALITY

GRAHAM BELL

CROOM HELM London & Canberra



THE MASTERPIECE OF NATURE

- ... the larger and more perfect animals are now propagated by sexual reproduction only, which seems to have been the chef d'oeuvre, or capital work of nature . . .
- Erasmus Darwin (1803) The Temple of Nature; or, the Origin of Society.
 J. Johnson, London. (Additional Notes, p. 36 of first edition.)

The formation of the organs of sexual generation . . . seems the chef d'oeuvre, the master-piece of nature . . .

- Erasmus Darwin (1803) Zoonomia; or, the Laws of Organic Life. Thomas and Andrews, Boston. (Sect. XXXIX 5.2, p. 404 of second American, from third London, edition.)

CROOM HELM APPLIED BIOLOGY SERIES Edited by Peter J. Baron, BSc. Hons, PhD

NUTRITION AND DISEASE Edited by R. J. Jarrett

THE NATURE OF ENZYMOLOGY R. L. Foster

NUTRITION AND FOOD PROCESSING H. G. Muller and G. Tobin

The Flight of the Sparrow

- 'We do not even in the least know the final cause of sexuality; why new beings should be produced by the union of the two sexual elements, instead of by a process of parthenogenesis...

 The whole subject is as yet hidden in darkness'.
 - C. R. DarwinJ. Proc. Linn. Soc. (Botany) 6, 77-96
- 1889 '... the part that amphigony has to play in nature ... is not only important, but is of the very highest imaginable importance.'
 - A. WeismannEssays on Heredity, p. 281
- 1932 '... genetics has finally solved the age-old problem of the reason for the existence ... of sexuality and sex ...'
 - H. J. Muller Amer. Natur. 66, 118-38
- 1975 'The main work of providing a workable theoretical structure for understanding the enormous diversity of life cycles remains to be done.'
 - G. C. Williams
 Sex and Evolution, p. 119
- 1976 'One is left with the feeling that some essential feature of the situation is being overlooked.'
 - J. Maynard Smith
 J. Theoret. Biol. 63, 245-58

© 1982 Graham Bell Croom Helm Ltd, 2-10 St John's Road, London SW11

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Bell, Graham

The masterpiece of nature.

- 1. Sex (Biology)
- 2. Evolution
- I. Title
- 574.1'66 QH481

ISBN 0-85664-753-5

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King's Lynn

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Biddles Ltd, Guildford and King's Lynn

CONTENTS

List of Figures

List of Tables

Preface and Acknowledgements

1.	The Paradox of Sexuality	19
	Introduction	19
	1.1 Sex, Gender and Reproduction	19
	1.2 Modes of Reproduction	27
	1.2.1 Reproduction without Sex	34
	1.2.2 Sexual Reproduction	39
	1.3 Population Consequences of Sexuality	45
	1.3.1 Individuals and Populations	45
	1.3.2 Genotypic Diversity	47
	1.3.3 Heterozygosity	54
	1.4 Individual Consequences of Sexuality	57
	1.5 The Cost of Sex	62
	1.6 Paradox of Sexuality	77
2.	Theories of Sex	79
	2.1 A Scientific Method. (1) Hypotheses	79
	2.2 The Role of History in the Evolution of Sex	84
	2.3 The Vicar of Bray	91
	2.4 The Ratchet	101
	2.5 The Best-man Hypothesis	104
	2.6 The Hitch-hiker	122
	2.7 The Tangled Bank	127
	2.8 The Red Oueen	143
	2.9 Two Taxonomies	157
3.	Parthenogenesis and Vegetative Reproduction in Multicellular Animals	160
	Introduction	160
	3.1 Porifera (Parazoa)	162
	3.2 Mesozoa (Agnotozoa)	168
	3.3 Monoblastozoa	169
	3.4 Coelenterata (Cnidaria)	169
	3.5 Ctenophora	186
	3.6 Platyhelminthes	188

Contents

	3.7 Gnathostomulida	194
	3.8 Rhynchocoela (Nemertinea)	194
	3.9 Acanthocephala	195
	3.10 Rotifera (Rotatoria)	195
	3.11 Gastrotricha	200
	3.12 Kinorhyncha	201
	3.13 Priapuloidea (Priapulida)	210
	3.14 Nematoda (Nemata)	210
	3.15 Gordiacea (Nematomorpha)	216
	3.16 Endoprocta (Entoprocta, Calyssozoa, Kamptozoa)	216
	3.17 Bryozoa (Ectoprocta, Polyzoa)	217
	3.18 Phoronida (Phoronidea)	221
	3.19 Brachiopoda	221
	3.20 Mollusca	222
	3.21 Sipunculoidea (Sipunculida, Sipuncula)	226
	3.22 Echiuroidea (Echiura)	227
	3.23 Myzostomida	227
	3.24 Annelida	227
	3.25 Tardigrada	234
	3.26 Pentastomida	237
	3.27 Onychophora	237
	3.28 Arthropoda: Chelicerata	237
	3.29 Arthropoda: Crustacea Branchiopoda	239
	3.30 Arthropoda: Crustacea non-Branchiopoda	249
	3.31 Arthropoda: Myriapoda	266
	3.32 Arthropoda: Insecta	270
	3.32.1 Thelytoky	270
	3.32.2 Other Mechanisms of Parthenogenesis	295
	3.32.3 Cyclical Parthenogenesis	296
	3.32.4 Ploidy and Reproductive Isolation	299
	3.32.5 Geographical Parthenogenesis	301
	3.32.6 Ecological Parthenogenesis	311
	3.33 Chaetognatha	317
	3.34 Pogonophora	318
	3.35 Echinodermata	318
	3.36 Hemichordata	319
	3.37 Tunicata (Urochordata)	321
	3.38 Cephalochordata (Acrania)	324
	3.39 Vertebrata	324
4.	A Comparative and Experimental Critique of the Theories	332
	4.1 A Scientific Method. (2) Comparisons	332
	4.2 Group Selection, Historicity and the Balance Hypothesis	336
	4.2.1 Origins and Antiquity of Parthenogenetic Animals	337

	Contents
4.2.2 Heritable Variation in the Mode of Reproduction	339
4.2.3 The Rate of Evolution in Parthenogenetic Animals	345
4.2.4 Conclusions	348
4.3 Sex in Space and Time	349
4.3.1 The Axiomatic Bases of the Rival Hypotheses	350
4.3.2 The Method of Prediction	358
4.3.3 The Ecology of Obligate Sexuality	359
4.3.4 The Ecology of Intermittent Sexuality	365
4.3.5 The Elicitation of Sex in the Laboratory	370
4.3.6 Dispersal and Dormancy	371
4.3.7 Conclusions	377
4.4 The Red Queen	378
4.4.1 The Lives of Symbionts	379
4.4.2 Life in Extreme Environments	383
4.4.3 Conclusions	385
4.5 The Group Effect	385
4.6 The Function of Sex	388
5. Epiphenomena of Sexuality	393
5.1 Automixis	393
5.2 Recombination	406
5.2.1 The Historical Hypothesis	408
5.2.2 The Balance Hypothesis	409
5.2.3 Correlates of Recombination	411
5.2.4 Chromosome Number	424
5.2.5 Mutation	436
5.2.6 Mendel's First Law	438
5.3 Alternation of Generations	442
5.4 Gamete Dimorphism	480
6. Metagenetics	498
Glossary of Terms	501
Bibliography	514
Taxonomic Index	594
Author Index	614
Subject Index	625

For my father

FIGURES

1.1	Mixis and its Place in the Life Cycle of Some Common	
	Freshwater Animals	21
1.2	Mean Heterozygosity Per Locus Per Individual Among Insects	
	with Different Breeding Systems and Ploidies	55
1.3	Frequency of Heterozygotes in Diploid Amphimictic and	
	Triploid Automictic Lumbricillus lineatus	58
1.4	A Speculative Mapping of Genetic Systems According to	
	Their Effects on Genotypic Diversity and Heterozygosity	59
2.1	Two Schemes for the Origin of Sex	87
2.2	Maynard Smith's Scheme for the Origin of Sex	88
2.3	The Vicar of Bray	94
2.4	Maynard Smith's Model of the Vicar of Bray	97
2.5	Muller's Ratchet	102
2.6	The Best Man	105
2.7	A Runt Model with Complete Truncation	119
2.8	A Runt Model with Incomplete Truncation	120
2.9	The Hitch-hiker	124
2.10	The Frequency of Sexual Individuals after 200 Generations	
	in a Simple Deterministic Model of the Tangled Bank, as a	
	Function of the Diversity of Competing Asexual Individuals	133
2.11	The Frequency of Sexual Individuals after 200 Generations in	
	a Simple Deterministic Model of the Tangled Bank, as a	
	Function of their Diversity when They are Competing with a	
	Single Clone	134
2.12	A Contour Sketch of the Equilibrium Frequency of Sexual	
	Individuals Competing with a Single Clone, when Both the Cost	
	of Sex and the Competition Coefficient are Allowed to Vary in	
	a Simple Deterministic Model of the Tangled Bank	135
2.13	A Tangled-bank Model in which Asexual Individuals are	
	Completely Eliminated by Imperfect Competition and Sampling	
	Error in a Finite Population	137
2.14	The Relationship Between Genotypic Diversity and the Strength	
	of the Tangled-bank Effect	140
2.15	The Red Queen	144
2.16	The Instability of a Simple Genetic Model of the Predator-Prey	
	Interaction	148
2.17	Sketch of the Dynamics of Gene Frequency	150
2.18	Phase Diagrams to Illustrate the Evolution of a Two-Locus Genetic	
	System with Time-lagged Frequency-dependent Fitnesses	153

		Figures
2.19	The Outcome of Competition Between Alleles Coding for	
	Different Rates of Recombination	154
2.20	Relationship Between the Length of the Time Lag and the	
	Average Rate of Recombination Between the Two Fitness Loci	
	at Equilibrium Under Natural Selection	156
3.1	Abundance and Intensity of Sexual Reproduction in Cladocerans	255
3.2	Distribution of Amphimictic and Parthenogenetic Species	
	Between Genera of North American Ostracods	260
3.3	Latitudinal Trend in the Frequency of Males in European	
	Populations of the Isopod Trichoniscus pusillus	267
3.4	Distribution of Thelytokous and Amphimictic Populations of	
	the Millipede Nemasoma varicorne	269
3.5	Distribution of Apomictic and Amphimictic Races of the	
	European Weevil Otiorrhynchus dubius	307
4.1	Logical Scheme for Testing Theories of Sex	389
5.1	Dynamics of Competition Between Automixis and Apomixis	395
5.2	Relationship Between Recombination Index and Chromosome	
	Number	417
5.3	Chiasma Frequency and Climate in Myrmeleotettix maculatus	418
5.4	Chiasma Frequency in Oogenesis and Spermatogenesis	424
5.5	Correlation Structure of Chromosome Number and Leading	
	Morphological Variables in North American Species of Carex	434
5.6	Life Cycles	444
5.7	Gamete Competition and the Site of Meiosis	447
5.8	Chiasma Frequency and Gamete Redundancy	479
5.9	Logic of Selection Scheme for Gamete Dimorphism	481
5.10	Conditions for the Evolution of Pseudoanisogamety	485
5.11	Highly Speculative Mapping of Gamete Dimorphism in Various	
	Taxa of Free-living Gametogamous Algae and Protozoans	487
5.12	Interpretation of a More Realistic Description of Zygote	
	Survival	489
6.1	Metagenetics	499

TABLES

1.1	Modes of Reproduction in Animals	36
1.2	Genotypic Diversity in Samples of Parthenogenetic Insects	50
1.3	Model of a Diploid Hermaphroditic Organism	65
1.4	Consequences of Apomixis, Automixis and Amphimixis	77
2.1	Results of an Experiment Using a Stochastic Four-Locus MT	
	Model to Test the Validity of the Tangled-bank Hypothesis, with	
	16 (Two Replicates), Four or One Clones Initially	142
2.2	Simple Model of a Predator-Prey Interaction, with Single-Locus	
	Haploid Genetics and Constant Coefficients of Interaction whose	
	Effect is Linear on Gene Frequency	145
2.3	Fitness in Simplest-case Model	149
3.1	Reproduction in Freshwater Monogonont Rotifers	202
3.2	Parthenogenesis and Autogamy in Nematodes	212
3.3	Proportion of Aphallic Individuals, Presumed to be Self-	
	fertilizing, in Large Collections of Bulinus contortus from	
	Different Regions	226
3.4	Relationship Between Ploidy and Reproductive Mode in	
	Enchytraeids and Lumbricids	234
3.5	Relationship Between Ploidy and Morphology in Lumbricids	235
3.6	Confirmed and Probable Instances of Parthenogenesis Among	
	Tardigrades	236
3.7	Parthenogenesis in Acari	240
3.8	Reproductive Periodicity in some Genera of North-temperate	
	Freshwater Cladocerans	250
3.9	Mode of Reproduction in some Genera of North-temperate	
	Freshwater Ostracods	256
3.10	Distribution of Males Between Samples of Marine and Freshwater	
	Ostracoda Podocopa	262
3.11	Habitats of Free-living North American Freshwater Ostracods	263
3.12	Habitats of an Amphimictic Genus, Cyclocypris, and a	
	Parthenogenetic Genus, Eucypris	264
3.13	Habitats and Genetic Systems of Illinois Ostracods	264
3.14	Latitudinal Variation in the Occurrence of Males in Free-living	
	North American Ostracods	266
3.15	Thelytoky in Insects	272
3.16	Parthenogenesis in Insects, other than or Supplemental to	
	Thelytoky	290
3.17	Mechanisms of Thelytoky among Insects	292
3.18	Geographical Parthenogenesis in Insects	302

		Tables
3.19	Geographical Parthenogenesis in European Curculionidae	308
3.20	Geographical Parthenogenesis in Coccids. (a) Latitude.	
	(b) Mainland and Island Distribution. (c) Occurrence on	
	Extremely Isolated Islands	309
3.21	Reproduction in Calligrapha (Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae)	315
3.22	Performance of Self-fertilized and Cross-fertilized Progeny of	
	Botryllus schlosseri	323
4.1	Relationship Between Size of Genus and Proportion of	
	Parthenogenetic Species in North American Freshwater	
	Ostracods. (a) Tabulation of all Genera According to the	
	Number of Species Per Genus. (b) Two-by-two Contingency	
	Table for Large and Small Genera	340
4.2	Relationship Between Size of Taxon and Proportion of	
	Parthenogenetic Species in Diaspidid Coccids. (a) Tabulation	
	of Species by Genus. (b) Tabulation of Species by Tribe	341
4.3	Relationship Between Size of Taxon and Proportion of	
	Acyclic Species in North American Cladocerans. (a) Tabulation	
	of Species Within Families. (b) Pooled Data for Large and	
	Small Families. (c) Tabulation of Species Within Genera	342
4.4	Digest of Parthenogenesis and Ploidy in Higher Animals	354
4.5	Modes of Reproduction in Freshwater and Marine Fauna	360
4.6	Major Taxa of Freshwater Invertebrates Collected by an	
	Undergraduate Class at Mont St Hilaire, Québec	362
4.7	Comparison of Modes of Reproduction Within and Between	
	Local Habitats in Heterogonic Animals with an Actively	
	Dispersing Stage	374
4.8	Comparison of Modes of Reproduction Within and Between	
	Growing Seasons in Heterogonic Animals which have a	
	Dormant Stage	375
5.1	Taxonomic Distribution of Cytologically Confirmed Instances	
	of Obligate and Cyclical Thelytoky	400
5.2	Values of the Recombination Index in a Variety of Plants and	
	Animals	414
5.3	Synopsis of Achiasmate Meiosis in Animals	420
5.4	Search for Direct Correlations Between Chromosome Number	
	and Habitat Description in Carex	428
5.5	Chromosome Number and Morphology in Carex	430
5.6	Analysis of Cox and Gibson's Experiment Measuring the Fitness	
	of Mutator Genes in Chemostat Populations of E. coli	438
5.7	A Digest of Modes of Reproduction in some Lower	
	Eukaryotes	450
5.8	Relationship Between Vegetative Development and the Site of	
	Meiosis	471
5.9	Relationship Between Habitat and Site of Meiosis	471
	<u>.</u>	